without entry of an order to change the place of trial, until the last day of the then current term, if the application is made at a term at which the action or proceeding is triable, or the next term if it is made in vacation; and in the meantime shall call upon some other circuit judge or judges to when other attend and hold court during such current or circuit judge next term, for the purpose of trying all such upon to hold court. actions or proceedings in which applications for change of place of trial have been made on account of the prejudice of the circuit judge. And if such other judge or judges (as may be necessary or convenient) can so attend and hold court for such purpose, at such term then current or next ensuing to the time of such application, the same shall be done, with the same effect as if a change of venue to another circuit and a trial therein had occurred in each action or proceeding. But if no other circuit judge shall so attend and hold such trials, an order for a change of the place of trial shall be entered in each action or proceeding wherein due application has been made on the last day of such term; and thereupon such change shall be made as heretofore, pursuant to chapter 119, revised statutes. Section 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication. Approved April 12, 1887.

[No. 244, S.]

[Published April 15, 1887.]

CHAPTER 436.

AN ACT to amend section 340, revised statutes of 1878, by increasing the number of collections to be printed for the State Historical Society of Wisconsin, decreasing the number of supplemental catalogues of its library and providing for the publication of occasional special catalogues thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 340, of the revised statutes Amending second 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the tion 340, R. S.

words, "two thousand," where they occur in the first line of said section, and substituting therefor the words, "twenty-five hundred;" also by striking out the words, "seventy-nine," where they occur in the fourth line of said section, and substituting therefor the words, "eighty eight;" also by striking [out] the words, "seventy-eight," where they occur in the twelfth and thirteenth lines of said section, and substituting therefor the words.

"eighty-seven;" also by striking out the words, "fifteen hundred," where they occur in the thirteenth line of said section, and substituting therefor the words, "eight hundred;" also by adding Printing—State to said section the following words: "There may Historical Society catalogues also be printed, from time to time, in the discretion of the commissioners of public printing, such special class catalogues as may be deemed essential by the library committee of said society. Of each such special class catalogue there shall be printed one thousand copies, on the same quality of paper as the collections and supplemental cata-

> logues are printed, and bound in pamphlet form. Also amend said section by striking out the word, "reports," wherever it occurs therein, and substituting therefor the word, "collections," so that said section 340, when so amended shall read as

> ies of the collections of the State Historical Society shall be printed by the state printer, not oftener than once in three years, commencing in the year 1888. Such collections shall be printed on the best quality of book paper, weighing not less than fifty pounds to the ream, and bound in cloth and properly lettered, for the use of the society in effecting its literary exchanges. The matter for such publication shall be subject to the approval of the commissioners of public printing and the publication committee of the State Historical Society; and no volume of such collections shall contain over five hundred pages of printed

Section 340. Twenty-five hundred cop-

There shall also be printed, not oftener

than once in three years, commencing in the year 1887, eight hundred copies of the supplemental catalogues of the library of said society, on the same quality of paper as the collections of said society are printed which shall be bound in muslin, uniformly with the collectious. There may also be printed, from time to time, in the discre-

follows:

tion of the commissioners of public printing, said special class catalogues as may be deemed essential by the library committee of said society. Of each such special class catalogues there shall be printed one thousand copies on the same quality of paper as the collections and supplemental catalogues are printed, and bound in pamphlet form.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1887.

[No. 884, A.]

[Published May 3, 1887.]

CHAPTER 437.

AN ACT to authorize the State Board of Supervision to purchase machinery and carry on the business of manufacturing in the Wisconsin state prison.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The State Board of Supervision of State Board of charitable, reformatory and penal institutions supervision may purchase is hereby authorized, whenever in the opinion of such board it is best for the interest of the state, manufacturing on manufacturing the state process. to establish in the state prison the business of at state prison. manufacturing, to create a debt in a sum not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, under the Appropriation provisions of section 3, of chapter 289, of the laws \$100,000. of 1880, for the purpose of purchasing machinery and materials to carry on the business of manufacturing within such prison. But no such debt shall be created or purchase made until the approval of the officers named in said section 3, of chapter 289, of the laws of 1880, shall have been first obtained.

SECTION 2. Whenever such Board of Supervi- When to comsion shall obtain the consent before mentioned, and shall determine to commence the manufacture of goods, wares and merchandise within such state's prison, such board shall file written estimates of